# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

# **LAWS**

### **OF THE**

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 7, 2016 to August 2, 2017

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS NOVEMBER 1, 2017

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2017

tion of that anesthesia to a patient being treated by a podiatrist.

See title page for effective date.

### CHAPTER 15 S.P. 207 - L.D. 592

An Act To Enable the Maine Employers' Mutual Insurance Company To Better Serve Maine Employers by Eliminating the High-risk Program

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 24-A MRSA §3714, sub-§7,** as enacted by PL 2001, c. 350, §10, is repealed.

Sec. 2. 24-A MRSA §3714, sub-§§8 and 9 are enacted to read:

- 8. Filing of retrospective rating plans. The board may file with the superintendent retrospective rating plans that, after hearing, may be imposed on an employer with a demonstrated record of repeated serious violations of workplace health and safety rules and regulations such as those adopted under Title 26, chapter 6 or 29 United States Code, Chapter 15, whichever is applicable.
- 9. Availability of retrospective rating plans. The board shall develop and file with the superintendent and, if not disapproved by the superintendent, make available to policyholders on a voluntary basis retrospective rating plans.

See title page for effective date.

## CHAPTER 16 H.P. 59 - L.D. 72

An Act To Clarify the Tax Laws for Title to Real Estate by Releasing Inheritance Tax Liens

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 36 MRSA §175-A, sub-§5 is enacted to read:

**5. Inheritance tax.** Notwithstanding the other provisions of this Title, a lien for inheritance tax resulting from the operation of former section 3404 with

regard to real property of a decedent who died prior to July 1, 1986 is released.

See title page for effective date.

### CHAPTER 17 S.P. 90 - L.D. 304

#### An Act To Authorize Auxiliary Liquor Licenses at Disc Golf Courses

**Emergency preamble. Whereas,** acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the economic opportunities associated with the sport of disc golf are limited to the seasons of summer and early fall; and

Whereas, delaying the opportunity for disc golf courses to provide full-service recreation means a loss of those economic opportunities and a loss of potential revenue to the State; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

# Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 28-A MRSA §2, sub-§15, ¶F-1** is enacted to read:

F-1. "Disc golf course" means any commercially operated facility offering disc golfing to the general public for a fee, food for sale and adequate facilities for the sale and consumption of liquor. A disc golf course consists of no less than 18 disc holes with a total distance of no less than 5,000 feet per 18 disc holes and has a value of not less than \$50,000.

**Sec. 2. 28-A MRSA §1001, sub-§3, ¶F-1** is enacted to read:

F-1. Disc golf courses;

**Sec. 3. 28-A MRSA §1003, sub-§3, ¶F-1** is enacted to read:

F-1. Disc golf courses;

**Sec. 4. 28-A MRSA §1004, sub-§3, ¶F-1** is enacted to read:

F-1. Disc golf courses:

**Sec. 5. 28-A MRSA §1005, sub-§3, ¶F-1** is enacted to read:

### F-1. Disc golf courses;

- **Sec. 6. 28-A MRSA §1012, sub-§2,** as amended by PL 1995, c. 195, §1, is further amended to read:
- **2.** Auxiliary license. A Class A restaurant or a Class I hotel located at a ski area of a golf course of a disc golf course, or a Class I golf club or a Class I or a Class V club located at a golf course of a disc golf course may apply for one additional licensed premises at the same area for consumption of spirits, wine or malt liquor on the premises.
  - A. The license fee is.....\$100.
- **Sec. 7. 28-A MRSA §1012, sub-§4,** as amended by PL 2005, c. 108, §1, is further amended to read:
- **4. Golf course or disc golf course mobile service bar.** A licensee who is the owner of a golf course or disc golf course may apply for a license to sell malt liquor from a mobile service bar as provided in section 1075-A. The license fee per calendar year is \$100.
- **Sec. 8. 28-A MRSA §1075,** as amended by PL 2005, c. 108, §§2 and 3, is further amended to read:

# §1075. Auxiliary licenses at ski areas, golf courses and disc golf courses

- 1. Licenses. The bureau may issue one auxiliary license under this section for additional premises to any a Class A restaurant or Class A restaurant/lounge, to a Class I hotel located at a ski area of golf course or disc golf course, of to a Class I golf club or to a Class I or Class V club located at a golf course or disc golf course, if the following requirements are met:
  - A. The additional premises are located at the same ski area or, golf course or disc golf course where the Class A restaurant, Class A restaurant/lounge, lounge, hotel, or qualified club is licensed:
  - B. Food is for sale at the additional premises, although not necessarily prepared there;
  - C. The additional premises are properly equipped, including tables, chairs and restrooms; and
  - D. The Department of Health and Human Services licenses the additional premises.
- **2. Sales for consumption on slopes or courses prohibited.** This section does not permit a ski area to sell liquor for consumption on the slopes away from the licensed area. Except as provided in section 1075-A, a golf course or disc golf course may not sell liquor for consumption on the course away from the licensed area.
- **Sec. 9. 28-A MRSA §1075-A,** as amended by PL 2009, c. 472, §§1 to 3, is further amended to read:

## §1075-A. Golf course and disc golf course mobile service bar

- **1. Definitions.** As used in this section, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.
  - A. "Mobile service bar" means a golf cart or other similar vehicle staffed by an employee of the golf course or disc golf course and outfitted for storage, cooling or refrigeration and sale and service of malt liquor in cans or bottles.
- **2. License.** The bureau may issue a license for a mobile service bar to a licensee who owns a golf course or disc golf course or may issue a license for a mobile service bar to a Class A restaurant, Class A restaurant/lounge or Class I hotel located at a golf course or disc golf course and to a golf course or disc golf course shall ensure that:
  - A. All individuals selling, serving or dispensing malt liquor from a mobile service bar are employees of the golf course or disc golf course, except as provided in subsection 2-A;
  - B. The licensee does not possess or permit possession, sale or consumption of any malt liquor on the golf course or disc golf course other than that which is permitted and purchased by the licensee in accordance with the license or licenses granted;
  - C. A sufficient number of employees are deployed to adequately control and ensure adherence to laws applying to the serving, sale and consumption of malt liquor on the golf course or disc golf course;
  - D. Service or consumption of any liquor is not allowed in parking lots except as otherwise provided in this chapter;
  - E. A licensee or licensee's employees do not allow patrons to leave the golf course or disc golf course with any liquor;
  - F. Only one standard serving of malt liquor is served to an individual at a time;
  - G. Signs are posted that state that a patron may not bring alcoholic beverages onto the premises of the golf course or disc golf course;
  - H. Signs are placed on the mobile service bar that state that service or consumption of any liquor by a person under 21 years of age is prohibited;
  - I. Malt liquor from a mobile service bar is purchased and consumed only by those patrons engaged in a round of golf or disc golf;
  - J. The operator of a mobile service bar is at least 21 years of age and has successfully completed an alcohol server education course; and

K. The operator of a mobile service bar has the ability and necessary tools to immediately contact a golf course or disc golf course employee working at the part of the golf course or disc golf course licensed as an on-premises establishment or an employee of a Class A restaurant or Class A restaurant/lounge operating under a contract with a municipal golf course or disc golf course for assistance in enforcing the provisions of this section.

- **2-A.** Municipal golf course or disc golf course. Notwithstanding subsection 2, paragraph A, employees of a Class A restaurant or Class A restaurant/lounge operating under a contract with a municipal golf course or disc golf course that does not have a license to serve alcoholic beverages may sell, serve or dispense malt liquor from a mobile service bar under the same conditions prescribed by subsection 2.
- **3. Penalty.** A person who brings alcoholic beverages onto the premises of a golf course or disc golf course commits a civil violation for which a fine of not less than \$250 nor more than \$1,500 may be adjudged.
- **4. Revocation and suspension of license.** A licensee who holds a license issued by the bureau under this section and any other licenses that that licensee holds to sell liquor for on-premises consumption are subject to chapter 33 to the same extent as are other on-premises licensees.
- **5.** Transportation of open containers prohibited. A patron of a golf course or disc golf course licensed under this section who operates a golf cart is prohibited from transporting an open container of liquor across a public way as defined by Title 29-A, section 2112-A, subsection 1, paragraph D.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective April 12, 2017.

# **CHAPTER 18 H.P. 8 - L.D. 7**

An Act To Allow Conveyance of Land Previously Conveyed by the State to the Town of Bridgton

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. PL 1981, c. 343, §2,** as amended by PL 1985, c. 153, is further amended to read:

Sec. 2. Conveyance of land in Bridgton authorized. The Director of the Bureau of Public Lands is authorized to convey to the Town of Bridgton

by quitclaim deed all rights, title and interest of the State in the parcel of land situated in Bridgton which is described in Public Law, 1971, chapter 622, section 144. All revenues received by the Town of Bridgton from the sale of currently developed and leased portions of the parcel described in section 1 shall be held in a permanent reserve fund for use by the town as follows: The income of the fund may be used for acquisition and development of other public lands of the town to provide for public access and use; for the acquisition or development of recreational lands; and for the maintenance and improvement of parks and recreational property of the town. The portion of the parcel described in section 1, not currently developed and leased and not sold by the town under this Act, shall be retained by the town for public use, except that the Town of Bridgton may convey nonwaterfront portions of the parcel described in section 1 if the town determines those portions have no identifiable public use and as long as all revenues received by the Town of Bridgton from any such conveyance are held in a trust fund for parks and recreational purposes of the town. Boundaries of existing leased lots may be expanded by the town to maximize compliance with the Maine State Plumbing Code, and the dimensional requirements of the Bridgton Shoreland Zoning Ordinance and to eliminate undersized rights-of-way that separate several of the existing lots. The town may grant easements to the unleased portions of the parcel described in this section for the purpose of sewage disposal.

See title page for effective date.

### CHAPTER 19 H.P. 243 - L.D. 329

An Act Concerning the Law Governing the Posting of Newspaper Legal Notices and the Statewide Repository for Legal Notices

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 1 MRSA §603, last ¶,** as enacted by PL 2013, c. 368, Pt. YYYY, §2 and affected by §5, is repealed.

See title page for effective date.